COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 2019/2022
of 1 October 2019
laying down ecodesign requirements for household dishwashers pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC
of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Commission Regulation (EC) No 1275/2008
and repealing Commission Regulation (EU) No 1016/2010
(Text with EEA relevance)
THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,
Having regard to Article 114 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

economic aspects of household dishwashers as well as real-life user behaviour. The review was carried out in
close cooperation with stakeholders and interested parties from the Union and third countries. The results of the
review were made public and presented to the Consultation Forum established by Article 18 of
Directive 2009/125/EC.
(6) It appears from the review study that there is a need to revise the ecodesign requirements for household dish
washers, the requirements related to use of essential resources such as energy and water and also to introduce
requirements related to resource efficiency such as reparability and recyclability.
(7) The environmental aspects of household dishwashers, which have been identified as significant for the purposes
of this Regulation, are the consumption of energy and water during the use phase, the generation of waste at the
end of life and the emissions to air and water in the production phase (due to the extraction and processing of
raw materials) and in the use phase (because of the consumption of electricity).
(1) OJ L 285, 31.10.2009, p. 10.
(2) Communication from the Commission. Ecodesign working plan 2016-2019, COM(2016) 773 final, 30.11.2016.
(3) Commission Regulation (EU) No 1016/2010 of 10 November 2010 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parlia
ment and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for household dishwashers (OJ L 293, 11.11.2010, p. 31).
(4) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1059/2010 of 28 September 2010 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European
Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of household dishwashers (OJ L 314, 30.11.2010, p. 1).
5.12.2019 EN Official Journal of the European Union L 315/267
(8) The annual energy consumption of products subject to this Regulation in the Union was estimated at 31,3 TWh
in the Union in 2015, corresponding to 11,1 million tonnes of CO2 equivalent. The projected energy consump

(EU) No 1025/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council (10).
(13) In accordance with Article 8 of Directive 2009/125/EC, this Regulation should specify the applicable conformity
assessment procedures.
(14) To facilitate compliance checks, manufacturers, importers or authorised representatives should provide informa
tion in the technical documentation referred to in Annexes IV and V to Directive 2009/125/EC in so far as that
information relates to the requirements laid down in this Regulation.
(15) Where parameters of the technical documentation, as defined by this Regulation, are identical to parameters of
the product information sheet defined by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2017 (11), manufacturers,
importers or authorised representatives should enter the corresponding data into the product database defined
by Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the Council (12) and should no longer need to
provide them to market surveillance authorities as part of the technical documentation.
(5) Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social Committee and
the  Committee  of  the  Regions.  Closing  the  loop  —  An  EU  action  plan  for  the  circular  economy  (COM(2015)  614  final  of
2.12.2015).
(6) COM(2016) 773 final of 30.11.2016
(7) Directive 2012/19/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2012 on waste electrical and electronic equipment
(WEEE) (OJ L 197, 24.7.2012, p. 38).
(8) Directive  2006/42/EC  of  the  European  Parliament  and  of  the  Council  of  17  May  2006  on  machinery,  and  amending
Directive 95/16/EC (OJ L 157, 9.6.2006, p. 24).
(9) Commission Regulation (EC) No 1275/2008 of 17 December 2008 implementing Directive 2005/32/EC of the European Parliament

(a) dishwashers in the scope of Directive 2006/42/EC;
(b) battery-operated household dishwashers that can be connected to the mains through an AC/DC converter purchased
separately.
Article 2
Definitions
For the purposes of this Regulation the following definitions shall apply:
(1) ‘mains’ or ‘electric mains’ means the electricity supply from the grid of 230 (± 10 %) volts of alternating current at
50 Hz;
(2) ‘household dishwasher’ means a machine which cleans and rinses tableware, and which is declared by the manufac
turer in the Declaration of Conformity to comply with Directive 2014/35/EU of the European Parliament and of the
Council (13) or with Directive 2014/53/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council (14);
(3) ‘built-in household dishwasher’ means a household dishwasher that is designed, tested and marketed exclusively:
(a) to be installed in cabinetry or encased (top, bottom and sides) by panels;
(b) to be securely fastened to the sides, top or floor of the cabinetry or panels; and
(c) to be equipped with an integral factory-finished face or to be fitted with a custom front panel;
(13) Directive 2014/35/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the harmonisation of the laws of the
Member States relating to the making available on the market of electrical equipment designed for use within certain voltage limits
(OJ L 96, 29.3.2014, p. 357).
(14) Directive 2014/53/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council  of  16 April  2014 on the harmonisation of the laws of  the
Member States  relating to the making available  on the market  of  radio equipment  and repealing Directive  1999/5/EC (OJ L  153,
22.5.2014, p. 62).
5.12.2019 EN Official Journal of the European Union L 315/269
(4) ‘equivalent model’ means a model which has the same technical characteristics relevant for the technical information

(11) ‘off mode’ means a condition in which the household dishwasher is connected to the mains and is not providing
any function; the following shall also be considered as off mode:
(a) conditions providing only an indication of off mode;
(b) conditions providing only functionalities intended to ensure electromagnetic compatibility pursuant to
Directive 2014/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council (1);
(12) ‘standby mode’ means a condition where the household dishwasher is connected to the mains, and provides only
the following functions, which may persist for an indefinite time:
(a) reactivation function, or reactivation function and a mere indication of enabled reactivation function; and/or
(b) reactivation function through a connection to a network; and/or
(c) information or status display; and/or
(d) detection function for emergency measures;
(13) ‘network’ means a communication infrastructure with a topology of links, an architecture, including the physical
components, organisational principles, communication procedures and formats (protocols);
(14) ‘delay start’ means a condition where the user has selected a specified delay to the beginning of the cycle of the
selected programme;
(1) Directive 2014/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the harmonisation of the laws of the
Member States relating to electromagnetic compatibility (OJ L 96, 29.3.2014, p. 79).
5.12.2019 EN Official Journal of the European Union L 315/273
(15) ‘spare part’ means a separate part that can replace a part with the same or similar function in a product;
(16) ‘professional repairer’ means an operator or undertaking which provides services of repair and professional mainte